;

S 4 TRAINERES®

PERSOMAL TRAINER™

ELECTRONIC WORKOUT INSTRUCTION

SEARS

WARNING: Read this owner's manual carefully before usiﬁg the CROSS TRAINER e.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

IMPORTANTSAFETYPRECAUTIONS... N S SN SRR TS RN P DO A T
BEFORE YOU BEGIN-.. %, v%ueun 3ne S R P T T A O R S
ASSEMBLY ...7. .0 eausd 3 "' ............. eeseed
ADJUSI'INGTI-IECROSSTRAINERG.._........'. cieaees O T oo
GPERATING THE STEPPER CONSOLE . - ... e BT LETLN
OPERATING THE PERSONAL TRA]NER COMPUTER T TS PPP S S N

" Calories ... vu.t.s Savrreseees B A . Y . ey .
EXERCISE GUIDE...... [ eveeee ) TEEE
TROUBLE-SHOOTING AND MAINTENANCE.. . ... teraaann rereeiaas Vi CieTeressanes e
ORDERINGREPLACEMENTPARTS..........................................._..L ........
LMITED WARRANTY ., o o it io csaeneaetisiienassaennenssniansssonssanns T

IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

WARNING: To reduce the risk of serious injury, read the following important safety precautions betore using the
CROSS TRAINER e, Before beginning any exercise program, consult your physician. This is especm“y important for
persons over the age of 35 or persons with pre-existing health problerns PROFORM assumes no responsibility for
personal i lnlury or properly damage susteined bv of throuah thé se of this oroduct.

'.I’. Read this owner's manual and the accompanying FITNESS JOURNAL carefully before using the CROSS TRAINER e.=
Use the CROSS TRAINER e only as described.

2.+ Inspect and tichten all parts each ﬁn:e You use the CRUDY IRAINER e. Replace any worn parts immediotely.
3. Do not use the franstormer it it is damaged. Keep the power cord oway trom walkways and healed surtaces.
4. Keep your hands away trom moving paris. Always wear athletic shoes tor toot profection.

5 Keep small children away from the CROSS TRAINER e at all fimes. *

6. To prevent damage to the weight system, do rot put any pressure on the leg developer, ormis or cables while the
weight selfing is changing. If the lat bar or rower bar is oﬂuched Jo'the high] pulley skation; | rest itin the rack near the
high pulley station. [See OPERATING THE PERSONAL TRAINER COMPUTER n page 11 of this owner's manoal.)

7. Always stond on the foot plate when pérformingany éxercise that could cause the CROSS TRAINER e to fip.

~——

E Make sure ihol the ccbles remain in the Grooves in the pulleys o5 you use the CROSS TRAINER e.

9. The resistance cylinders become yery hot during use. Allow the resistance cylinders to cool“_befc_»ge touching % %
™ them. Cover the floor beneath the stepper | for profection; a small omount of ol leakoge isn s normel for hydrau ic
"cylinders. When using 1  the s!epper, keep your feet'on on the the | peduls atall hrnes. 1y you lif fift yo your feel off the pedals;

‘the pedals may  become separated from the s resmunce ce cylinders, resulfing in injury. B3 a00e.

10. It you feel pain or dizziness ot any time while exercising, ston immediatelv and beain coolina down. Find out 33
what is wrona beforeé continbina.



BEFORE YOU BEGIN

Congratulations for purchasing the revolutsonaxy PROFORMS CROSS TRAINER ¢. The CROSS TRAINER ¢ combiries'a
multi-stafion weight system with a full-size stepper 1o let you énjoy Ire cross training Workduts in the’ convenience of -
your own home. And o help you get the most from every workout, the CROSS TRAINER e fedlurés the advanced PER-"

SONAL TRAINER™ weighl training computér. Whether your godl is lmproved cardiovascolar fitness, § shapely, foned
body or dramalic muscle size and strength, the CROSS TRAINER e will help you to achisve the specific results you want.

For your safely and benefit, recd this owner's manval and the accompanying FITNESS JOURNAL carefully before Using ™
the CROSS TRAINER e. If you have additional questions, please call our Customer Service Depariment foll-free ot
1-800-999-3756, Monday through Friday, & o.m. until & p.m. Mountain Time {excluding holidays). To help us assist
you quickly, please note the model number and serial number of your CROSS TRAINER e before calling. The model -
number is 831.159342. The serial number can be found on a decal attached to the CROSS TRAINER e. The location of
the decal is shown in the drawing below. Write the serial number in the following space for reference:

Before reading lurther, please review the drawing below and lamiliarize yoursell with the Barts that are lobelec

High Pulley Station Cable Clin

.Lat Bar

{Stepper Console
‘Stepper Handle ——
CUST OM SMART CARD—/'
S
PERSONAL TRAINER Compuier-——' |
\\ Backrest
] o \ \ Arm
Resistance Cylinder——""" Lol AT Seat
Leg Developer : — Selector Knob
Stepper Pedal—— - ° 11
R T T [P s o 2 2 el NoZ Déal,
- N i = BWC
= -t T
D I A I ow Pulley Sicfion’
o -
- -}
o . l - Foot Plate

Weight Cable * tE

—

g



ASSEMBLY

Assembly requires iwo persons, To ossemble the CROSS TRAINER e, use the incdluded videocassette or follow the o+
instructions below. Due to the weight of the CROSS TRAINER o, it should be assembled in the location whers it will be -

used. Place cll parts in a cleared ared dnd refmove the ‘packing materials. Do not dispose of the packing materials unil
assembly is completed, Make sure fo lower | the resistance cylinders and pedals before beginning assembly; if the *,
resistance cylinders fall, they may domage H I'he side shields. Read each assembly : step and exomine sach drawing : .

carefully. Refer to the Part Identification Chart accompanying this owner’s manual, fo help identify the hardware used
in assembly. Make sure that all parts are oriented as shown in the drawings.

The following Tools [not included) are required for assembly: two 8" Adjustable Wrenches == and a
Rubber Mallet B;'f__—:_—) A small ariobit of soapy water is olso required.

1. Set the Front Bdse {7) and the Rear Baze {8) on the
foor as shown. Turn the Rear Basa so the indented
holes are Yoward the fodr,

Tnsert seven 3/8" x 2 1/2" Carriage Bolts {1) up
through the indicated holes in the Front and Rear
Bases {7, 8)."

2. With the help of o second person, set the Tower
Frame (10) near the indicated ends of the Front and
Rear Bases {7, 8). The Tower Frame must be Turned
so the Pedals (75, 76) are on the same side ¢ as the
exiension on the Front Bose. Raise the Tower Frame
and lower it onto the two indit:‘gtecl 3/8"x21/2"
Carriage Bolts {1) in the Rear Base.

» 3. Raise the front of the Tower Frame {10) and lower it :

onlo the two indicated 3/8% x 2 1/2* Carricie Bolts
tl} ini the Front Base (7).

Adlusl the position of the Tower Framé {10} £ the

four indicated 3/8” x 2 1/2” Carrioge Bohs (1) are’ \—
centered in the slofted holes in the Tower mee L;'}. =
Thread a 3/8" Nut {2} with a 3/8” !.ockwoshEF' E) ==

onto each Carricge Bolt. Do not fighten the "Nuts ‘bt:;: :

yet.




4. Slhide the Brace {29} onto the threaded bo!l protnud-
ing from the Tower Frome {10}, Thread 0 3/8"
Nylock Nut {6} onlo the thréaded bolt, Do not tight-
en the Nvlock Nut yet.

Place your foot on the extension and slightly raise
the front of the Tower Frame {10). Align the lower
end of the Brace (29) with the indicaled 3/87 x ™
21/2" Carriage Bolt {1}. Lower the Tower Frame so
the Brace slides onlo the Carriage Bolt. Thread a -
3/8" Nut (2) with a 3/8” Lockwasher (3} onlo the

. Carriage Bolt. Do not tighten the Nut yet,

5. With the help of a second person, lift the Upright (%)
and lower it onto the two indicated 3/8” x 2 1/2*
Carriage Bolts (1) in the Rear Base {8). Thread o
3/8” Nut (2) ond 3/8" Lockwasher (3} onto each
Carriage Bolt. Do not tighten the Nuts vet,

Altach the Front Bose (7] to the Upright {9) with two
-3/8" x 3/4”" Bolts 131) lsea the inset drawinal.  ~

‘Tighten the 3/8" Nylock Nut (6] attached in assem-
bly step 4, and the seven 3/8" Nuts {2} attached in
.assembly steps 3 through 5.

6. Altach tha Foot Plate {102) to the Upright (9) with
two 3/8" x 3/4" Bolts {31) and 3/8* Nylock Nuts
(6).

i

With the help of a second person, lift the Front Base
(7). Peel the backing off three Rubber Pads (48). - .-
Press fwo onlo jhé underside’of the Froni Base in the
indicated locations, and one énto the underside of
the Upright {9). Lower the Front Base.

Firess two Rubber Pads [48) onto The Rear Bess TS)

in the same manner,




7. _Insert the lower end of the Left Arm {15) into the left
- sicle of the Moment Arm (74). Make sure that the
 bracket on the end of the Left Arm is positioned as
: shown in the inset drawing. If the bracket is not
: positioned as shown, the Left Arm will not function
: property.

- Tap @ 3/4" Plastic Cap (57) onlo one of the ends of

- a 3/4" x 4" Axle (54). Align the hole in the end of

_the Left Arm (15) with the holes in'the Moment Am

-{74). Insert the Axle into the Moment.Arm and the
Left Arm. Tap a 3/4” Plastic Cap onlo the Axle.

.Note: An extra 3/4" Plastic Cap {57) has been ™ ~
‘included with the hardware pack. if you accidental
;ly domage one of the Plastic Caps during assem-
'bly, use the extra Plastic Cap. Otherwise, the exira
-Plastic Cap may be discarded.

‘Attach the Right Arm (14) in the same manner.

8. Wrap the Weight Cable (52) under the 3? /2
Pulley {5} on the lower end of the Upright {9). Make
sure that the Cable is between the Cable Trap {67)
and the Pulley. Tighten the 3/8" Nylock Nut {4)
attaching the Pulley to the Upright. Make sure that
the Cable Tran is in the 7 o’clack” nosition.

Lay the Weight Cable (52) over a 3 1/2” Pulley (5).
Attach a Cable Trap (67} and the Pulley 1o the left -
side of the Upright ) with a 3/8" x 1 3/4" Bolt
{40) and 3/8” Nylock Nut (). Make sure that the
(iigble Trap isin the “12 o'clock” position.

2\ Gorreét position™of Ari
_against Moment Arm-5:

ORRECT > & CORR

L LU L OIa o mMsal

‘.;-Ji

ECT

1

1 “74 L

[

Wrap the Weight Cable (52) aroufid & 2* Pulley {4).

‘Attach the Pulley to the Left Amm (15) with a 3/8"
1 3/4” Bolt {40} and 3/8” Nvlock Nut [4).

9. Wrap the Weight Cable {52) around a'2 3/4"
Pulley (13). Attach the Pylley to the indicated bracket
on the Upright {9} with a 3/8%.x 1 3/4" Bolt {40}
and 3/8” Nvlack Nut 141 NOF-F O




10. Wrop the Weight Cable {52) around a 2* Pqﬁey (4).

11.

12.

13.

Altach the Pulley to the Right Arm {1 6):wiih 513/ 8" x
1,3/47 Bolt [40) and 3/8" Nylock Nut (6). | i
i ' T f‘"“-__,____\ . i '

Lay the Weight Cable {52} over u|"3 /2 Pulleir ().
Attach a Cable Trap (67) and the Pulley to the'side

of the Upright (9) with a 3/8" X1 3/4” Bolt (40) ~- __
and 3/8” Nylock Nut {6). Make sure ﬂ'l?} /ﬂ’te\ Ccible\ :

Trap is in the 12 o’clock” position, ==~

o \j}/’

Wrap the Weight Cabls {52} under a 27 Pulley [4).
Attach the Pulley fo the bracket on the side of the :
Moment Arm (74) with @ 3/8" x T 3/4” Bolt (40)

and 3/8” Nylock Nut (6). Make sure that the Weight
Cable is between the Pulley and the indicated fab, - . _

-

. X G ";*/-:i:‘;‘.;s: SR
Attach the end of the Weight Cable (52} to !he?ghﬁ;i‘:
side of the Leg Developer (23) with 0 3/8"x21/4" ~
Bolt {45) and 3/8* Nylock Nut (), Do not overtight-
en the Nylock Nut; the Cab!e\\m'qs’i be able to swiv-
e|ifreely or it will be damaged. %f\/

Insert the threaded bolt on the end of the Weight
Cable (52) into the Adjustment Bracket (53). Finger
tighten the'5/16” Nut {82) onlo the threaded bolt
until there is slight tension in the Cable.”

Wet the upper ends of the Left and Right Arms (15, -
16} and the insides of the two Large Pads {17) with s
soapy water, Slide the Large Pads onto the Ams. »:~or

Atioch the Backrest (19) 1o the Upright (%) with two =y
1/4%x 2 1/2" Bolts (48}.: 54 toavas bos einoel ey

. . e 2
2y necw beogmub od utv yant




14. Atach the Sect {28) fo the Upright {9} with the two

1/4"x5/8" Bolis (20) and a 1/4" x 2" Bolt {118).

15. Center one Pod Tubs {22) in the L Uﬁn’gh}j?), andthe
other Pad Tube in the Leg Developer {23). Slide lh? <.
four Small Pads 1171 onlo the ends of the Pad Tubes.

16. Rest the Lelt and Right Pedals (75, 76) on the hooks
at I_h; lower ends of the Resistance Cylinders (84).
Make sure lbgi the hooks are fully inserted into the
same slots'Under both Pedals.

Plug the Transformer (39) into the jock located near
the boltom of the Right Side Shield (12).

17. Moke sure thot oll parts are properly fightened. The use of ofl remaining ports will be exploined in ADJUSTING
THE CROSS TRAINER e. beainnina on paae 8 of this owner's manual. -

18. Before using thé CROSS TRAINER e, Yest the cables ond the' pulleys. Make sure that the cables ore in the.grooves'
in the pulleys. If the cables do not move smoothly over the pulleys, locate and correct the problem before using’

the CROSS TRAINER @, If the cables ore not properly routed, they will be domeaed when used.



ADIUSTING .THE CROSS TRAINER &

The CROSS TRAINER e js designed to be changed from station fo station quickly and easily. The initﬂ]éﬁoﬁs__beloy} e
describe how each part of the CROSS TRAINER e can be adjusted. Please read these insiructioris ¢arefully before using
the CROSS TRAINER e, Refer to pages 17 through 24 of this owner’s marival fo 3ee how the CROSS TRAINER e should
be set'up for each individual exercise. '

IMPORTANT: For effective exercise, the CROSS TRAINER e must be set up correctly for each exercise. When attach--
ing the lat bar, rower bar or sirap, attach them directly to the CROSS TRAINER e or use the ¢chain fo attach them;-
make sure that the lat bar, rower bar or sirap is in the correct sturting position for each exercise. If there is any
slack in the cable or chain as you perform an exercise, the effectiveness of the exercise will be reduced. -

1. CHANGING THE STEPPING RESISTANCE

To change the resistance of%h; Pedals {75, 76), first
1% the Pedals off the hooks ot the lower ends of the
Resistance Cylinders (84). Move the hooks to differ-
ent slots under the Pedals. Make sure that the hooks
are fully inserted into the same slots under both
Pedals. The farther the hooks are from the Tower
Frame {10}, the grealer the resistance will be,
WARNING; The Resistance Cylinders become very
hot during use. Allow the Resistance Cylinders to
cool before touching them.

2. CHANGING THE ARMS TO THE BUTTERFLY
MODE AND PRESS MODE

The Arms {15, 16) can be changed to either the but-
terfly mode or the press mode. To perform the BUT-
TERFLY exercise, change the Arms fo the buterfly
mode by turning the Selector Knob {55) clockwise as
shown by the decal. To perform the BENCH PRESS -
exercise, change the Arms to the press mode by
turning the Selector Knob counterclockwise.

3. ATTACHING THE LAT BAR, ROWER BAR OR
STRAP TO THE HIGH PULLEY STATION

Alioch the Lat Bar {36) to the Main Cable (51} with a
Cable Clip (33). For some exercises, the Chain {38)
should be aitached between the Lat Bar and the

.Main Cable with two Cable Clips. Adjust the length
of the Chain between the Lat Bar and the Main
Cable so the Lat Bar is in the correct starting posi-
tion for the exercise to be performed.

The Rower Bar {34) or the Strap {35) can be
attached in the some manner,




4, ATTACHING THE LAT BAR, ROWER BAR OR
STRAPTO THE LOW PULLEY STATION-

Attach the h:t Bar {36) o ﬂ'la Muln Cuble (51) with ¢
" Cable Cllp [33] For some exercrses, ﬂ'le Chain (38)-
should be atiached bewieen the Lot Bar and the =~
Main Cable wﬂ’h fwo Cobla Clips. Adlusl' the length
of the Chain between the Lat Bar and the Main
Cable so the Lat Bar is in the correct siarting posi.
fion for the exercise to be performed. » =717 = 57, ¢

The Rower Bar (34) or the Skrap {35) can be-
altached in the same manner.




OPERATING THE'STEPPER-CONSOLE

The stepper consale is designed to give you instant fesdback as you exarcise on the stepper. Pleasa read these instrue-~
tions carefully before operaling the conscle, Note: Remove the clear plastic from the front of tha consale. -

DIAGRAM OF THE CONSOLE - >
1. LCD display—Display tor all modes. T
e TR0

2. Mode indicators—Show which mede is currently .SPEED I '_-’ = :':’ '_-’ TIME
selected and displayed. P e

3. Mt punonr—oelects moges. DISTANCE CALORIE SCAN

Sl e

4. ON/OFF bitton—Turns the pawar on Ard aff and MonE | ON/OFF s

resels the display. :3""'_—“_' 4

DESCRIPTION OF THE CONSOLE MODES
SPEED—Displays your stepping speed, in steps per minute.

TIME—Displays the length of time you have been'stepping. Note: Time will be counted only while you are sfepping.
you S}OP fOf ten Seconds or Ionqer. H’]G TIME made will naues unbl van rnr.n;n_e sfepping_

DISTANCE‘""DESD'&V; H"IB‘ 'O"Cl[ ﬁt}ml)ér OF Sh\.l:!-t vt I\ﬂvn rrmnlatad

CALORIE—Displays the lotol iumber of Calories you have burned. Note: If the stepping resistonce is near the lowest or
highest setting, the actucl Amber of Caleiries viaii hava hurméd mdy be slichly lower o hicher thon the numbar dierbmsad

SCAN—Disolays the SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE and CALORIE modes, for live seconds each, in o repeafina cvcle.
CONSOLE OPERATION

1. To tumn on the power. press the ON/OFF hutian »r simply beain steooina.

2. Select one’of the five madas: !

a.! SCAN—When the power is turned Sn, the SCAN mode will be selecied automatically. One mode indicator will
oppear by the word "SCAN." The SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE and CALORIE modes will all be displayed, for five
, seconds each, in a repeating cycle. A second mode indicator will show which mode is currently displayed.

e C o i i

b.: SPEED, TIME, DISTANGE or CALORIE—The SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE or CALORIE mode can be selected for

* continvous display by repeatedly pressing the MODE button. The modes will be selected in the following order:
SPEED, TIME, DISTANCE, CALORIE, SCAN,

3. To reset the LCD display. T the power, off and then on again by pressing the ON/OFF bultsh twica.

4. When you are finished exercising, press the ON/OFF bution Yo lurn off the' power. Note: If the pedals are not moved
and the conscle butions are not pressed for four minutes. the power will lum off attomatically In cancanve tha hatiariec

10



OPERATING THE PERSONAL -TRAINER COMPUTER

The heart of the CROSS TRAINER e is the advanced PERSONAL TRAINER weight training computer. With the PERSON- :
AL TRAINER compuler, you can change the weight sefiing with @ touch of a butten. As you exercise, the computer will = -
measure your range of motion, show the number of Calories you have burned and keep track of the repelitions and

sefs you have completed. In the trainer mode, you con select aspecific muscle group, and the computer will guide you'
through a series of exercises that will develop the selected muscle group. Using the included CUSTOM SMART CARD,
you can create custoni exercise programs and store them in memory for future workouts. Preprogrammed SMART == -
CARDS can also be purchased to help you ochieve specific exercise goals. Ses the included brochure for more infor-
malion. Please read these instructions corefully befora operating the computer. )

TURNING ON THE POWER

4 ) BN

Plug the lransformer into @ 120-volt outlet.

All indicators and displays on' the computer diinosintalintuiell (I S0
will Rash three mes.” P | - PERSONAL
TRAINER —————r-
To turn on the power, press the POWER but- Computer ;
ton, The four displays ond varicus indicators — |
on the computer will light. The system motor
may be heard while the weight system recali-
brates. Note: Always turn on the power Muscle
when using the CROSS TRAINER e.’ ‘Chart”
SELECTING THE TONE OR STRENGTH Displays -
MODE T,

The PERSONAL TRAINER computer offers -=iz = | | Siroke - . om
both a fone mode and a sirength mode. If - xw=i | ~Meler = EX0 o]
your goal s to fone your muscles and devel- = (R (N (X =D o
op endurance, the tone mode should be *.-c2:2 | Indicators — s = ] 5= 7.7
selected. If you want to increase the size and

sh’engﬂ'n of your muscles, the s!renglh mode :."f""[;ggl Lﬂ‘}ﬁ r':".“"'o :‘:....og :.3:?@
sheould be selected. When the power is 5 i
turned on, the fone mode will be selected N [ b ° Alee® [l Rl IR |-
avlomatically. The fone indicator will light. = % ) == "'_@
To select the strength mode, press the Indicators 5 |2 OB |0 (5.0 griac

» STRENGTH button. The strength indicator will = ﬁ """"@ - § - ﬁ =~ ﬁ_
ight. : e e o Ty [ [
USING THE MANUAL MODE - AL ¥ % ﬁﬁ AE ‘Q :E

- S - O —

When the power is fumed on, the compuler' 2 & i L N AR
will be in the manual mode. The lower port *# 2w am soren - @ - - =0 ©- = R e

of the computer shows 20 exercises thatcan -~~~ FonET R I . S

be performed on the CROSS TRAINER e. The indicator on exercise 1 will be flashing. Press the right or left arrow on

the NEXT button uniil the indicator is Rashirig on the first exercise that you want to do. The numbér of the exercise that =
you select will be shown in the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. display. Note: For help selecting an exercise, referto the
muscle chart on the upper part of the computer. Press’on the muscle group that you wont fo exercise—be sure fo press™
on the circled letter.’ As long as you confinue 15 press on the musclé group, indicotors will light on the lower part of the ™ =
computer Jo show you which exercise{s} will develop the selected muscle group.

11



Next, press the IONE or STRENGTH button, depending on whelher you want the first exercise to be @ fone or a sirength
exercise, The WEIGHT display will show the recommended weight setting for the exarcise that you have selected. _ -

LR

WARNING: The recommended weight setting may be foo high or oo low for you, depending upon such factors as -
your body size and physical condition. If you cannot complete the desired numbers of sels and repetitions, the .- L
weight setting should be decreased. The weight seiting can be changed by pressing the increasa or decrease bution .
beneath the WEIGHT display. Each ime one of the butfons is pressed, the weight setfing will change by 1 pound. The
buttons can be held down to change the weight ieffing quickly. (The weight range for the BENCH PRESS exercise is 30 .
fo 250 pounds; the weight range for oll other exercises is 15 to 125 pounds.)

IMPORTANT: While the weight setfing is changing, the mofor will be heard and the SETS and REPS displays will show
a rapidly rolating indicator. To prevent damage to the weight system, do not put any pressure on the leg developer,
arms or cables while the weight setting is changing. If the lot bar or rower bar is attached fo the high pulley siafion,
rest it in the rack near the high pulley station. If the computer senses pressure on the weight system while the weight
seiting is changing, the WEIGHT display will show an error code ("EEE"} for two seconds, and the weight setting will
stop changing. The WEIGHT display will then show the current weight setfing. Make sure that there Is no pressure
on the leg developer, arms or cables. Press the increase or decrease bulton beneath the WEIGHT display again fo
change the weight setting as desired. Wait for the sound of the motor 1o stop before you continue, i

The SETS and REPS displays will show the recommended numbers of sets and repetitions for the exercise that you have
selected, If desired, the number of sets or repetifions con be changed by pressing the increase or decrease bution” -
beneath the SETS or REPS display. Each fime one of the buitons is pressed, the number of sefs or repefiions will change
by 1. The range of sets is 1 to 9. The range of repelitions is 2 to 20. _
Begin the exercise that you have selected. (Refer o pages 17 through 20 of this owner's manual for information aboit
the proper form for the exercise.) During your first repelition, the computer will measure your range of molion—iry fo " -
move through the Rull range of motion for the exercise. During each following repetition, the STROKE meter will show
your range of motion—Iry fo reach 100% during each repelition. As you exercise, the SETS and REPS displays will show -
the numbers of sets and repelitions remaining lo be completed. One tone will sound ofter each repefition is completed, -
two fones will sound ofter each set is completed, and three tones will sound ater oll repetifions ond sets have béen com-
pleted. In oddition, the CALORIES indicator will light, ond the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. display will show the number f
Calories that you have bumed.

IMPORTANT: For effective exercise, rest for 1 minute cfter each set if you are doing « tone exercise, and 3 minutes™
affer each set if you are doing a sirength exercise. Your body will burn Colories ot all imes—ot an increased rate -
while you are performing repefitions, and ot a decreased rote while you are resting. As soon as you begin the first -
exercise, the computer will begin counting the Calories you are burning, both while you are performing repetitions -
and while you ere resting. In order fo find the number of Calories you burn during your workout, note the number <
that is shown as soon as you g:or%pieie your last exercise. - ’

After you have completed all of the repetitions and sets for the first exercise that you selected, press the right or left
arrow on the NEXT button fo select the next exercise that you wont fo do. Repeat the procedure described above for the
next exercise. {Note: If you select on exercisa that involves only one arm or leg, such os the SINGLE LEG CURL exerciss,
the numbers of répetitions and sels shown in the SETS and REPS displays should be performed once using the right arm
or leg, ond once using the left arm ‘or leg. After compleling the repelitions and sets using one arm or leg, press the right
orrow on the NEXT button, then press the left arrow on the NEXT bution, and then repect the repefitions and sels using = 3
the other arm or.leg.) Select &s mony exercises as desired unfil your workout is completed.

USING THE TRAINER MODE

Press the TRAINER button. The trainer indicotor will light. Next, refer o the muscle chart on the upper part of I'l;u_e com-, :
puter. An indicator will be lighted on muscle group "A." if you want fo exercise a different muscle group first, press on
the desired muscle group—be sure o press on the circled letier.

19

.-



Once you have selected the first muscle group that you want to exercise, refer fa the lower part of the computér. One or
more indicators will be lighted, showing you which exercise{s) 1o do to develop the selected muscle group. One of the -
indicators will be flashing Yo show you which exercise To do first. IF you want o skip The first exercise, press ths right |
arrow on the NEXT button untif the indicator is flashing on the exércise thal you want to do first. The riumber of the™" ~
exercise will be shown in the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO:. display. Next, press the TONE or STRENGTH bution, depénd- -
ing on whether you wont the first exercise fo ba'a fone o  sirength exercise, The WEIGHT. display will show the réc-* >
ommended weight seffing for the first exercise. If desired, the weight sefting can be changed. This can ba done'in the™* -
some manner as when the computer is in the manual mode, The SETS and REPS displays will show the recommended -
numbers of sets and repetitions for the first exercise. If desired, the number of sets o reselitions can be chanaed. This -
caon be done in the same manner as when the computer is in the manual mode..

Begin the first exercise. As you exercise, the computer will provide the same feedback as when it is in the manual mode.
Alfter you have completed all of the repetitions and sets for the first éxercise, press the right arrow on the NEXT button

fo select the niext exercise that you wont fo'do. Do s many of the indicated exercises as desired.’

When you hove completed the desired exercises for th first muscle group that you selected, press on the next muscle
group that yois want fo exercise. Do as many of the indicated exercises as desired. Select as many muscle gréups'as®
desired unfil your workout is completed.

USING THE CUSTOM SMART CARD

[CusTomM (" .
IMPORTANT: Before inserfing or remeving the SMART . . [ ' :
CUSTOM SMART CARD, press the POWER but-
ton fo turn off the power. Insert the CUSTOM |
SMART CARD into the left side of the computer...
Press the POWER button o turn on the power. .
IMPORTANT: When the CUSTOM SMART CARD
is used, the exercise insert and the decal sheet’
must be used or some weight settings will not .
be accurate. |

The first step in creating on exercise program is
fo select the exercises that you want fo include in
your first workout. Lay the exercise insert down -
so the spaces numbered 1 through 20 ore on' . ]
fop. Next, refer lo pages 17 through 24 of this - . Exercise s o f-
owner's manual and select about 10 10 é:\ceg,:}, b Insert NaT a o
cises thot you want fo include in the workout. For .
each exercises that you select, apply a decal to
one of the first & to 10 spaces on the insert. If --.
there is a printed decal for the exercise, apply -
the printed decal; if there is not a printed decal, -
apply a blank decol and write the name of the -
exercise on the decal. (Note: Whenever the : :::
BENCH PRESS exercise is included in a workout,
the decal for the exercise must be applied fo the
space numbered 1, 11, 21 or 31.on the insert. If

" Décol 2

the BENCH PRESS exercise is not included, those AR
spaces must be left emply.) Next, label all of the T <=7
decols on the insert with o designation such as - : -L s En U S ST N EOU M

“DAY 1.” A sample workout is shown of the right.

13



After you have opplied ¢ decal to the exercise insert for each of the exercises that you want o include in your first
workout, fit the four tabs on the insert into the slots in the lower part of the computer. Make sure that the insert is tuned
so the decals are visible. {The use of the remaining spaces on the insert will be explained below.)

Nexd, a weight, sét and repelition setfing should be programmed for each of the exercises, and the werkout should b ;.
stored on the CUSTOM SMART CARD. T , - '

Press the CREATE PROGRAM button. The indicator next to tha button will light. Press the right or left arrow on the NEXT
button, if necessary, until the indicator is flashing on the first space on the exercise insert where a decal hos been
applied. The number of the exercise will be shown in the CALORIES/EXERCISE NO. display. Next, press the TONE or
STRENGTH button, depending on whether you want the first exercise fo be a fone o a sirength exercise. The indicator
next o the button you press will light. The WEIGHT, SETS and REPS displays will show the recommended weight setting
and numbers of sels and repetitions for the first exercise. WARNING: The recommended weight setting may be loo
high or too low for you, depending on such factors as your body size and physical condifion, If you cannot com-
plete the recommended numbers of sets and repetitions, the weight setting should be decreased. If desired, the
weight, set or repetition selfing can be changed by pressing the increase or decrease button below the WEIGHT, SETS
or REPS display. The weight selting can be changed in increments of 1 pound; the buttons con be held down to change
the weight setting quickly. The number of sets or repelilions can be chonged in increments of 1. The range of sets is 1 1o
9. The range of repetilions is 2 fo 20, After you have progrommed the desired weight, set and repelition settings for the
first exercise, press the STORE button. The indicator will remain lighted on the first exercise on the exercise insert, and
the indicator will begin flashing on the next exercise on the insert. Press the TONE or STRENGTH button and program
weight, set ond repetilion seffings for the next exercise os described above, Press the STORE button. Repeat for each of
the exercises on the insert. The workout will then be stored on the CUSTOM SMART CARD. - .+ .

When you ore ready o begin the workout, press the RUN PROGRAM button. The indicator next to the bution will light.
The indicators will light on all of the spaces on the exercise insert where decals have been applied. The indicator will be
Roshing on the first exercise of the workou?. Begin the first exercisé. (Refer o pages 17 through 24 of this owner's”
manvol for information about the proper form for the exercise.) As you exercise, the computer will provide the same
feedback as when it is in the manual mode. After you have completed all of the sets and repetitions for the first exer-
cise, press the right arrow on the NEXT button. The indicotor will begin flashing on the next exercise of the workout.
Perform the next exercise as described above. Repect until you have completed oll of the exercises included in the
workout. ' ' '

The workout can be revised as your filness level increases or your goals change. To revise the workout, first press the
CREATE PROGRAM bution. Ta revise the settings for an exercise, press the right or left arrow on the NEXT button until
the indicator is flashing on the exercise that you want o revise. Press the increase or decrease button below the
WEIGHT, SETS or REPS display to change the setting. Press the STORE bution. To delete an exercise, press the right or
left arrow on the NEXT button until the indicator is Rashing on the exercise that you want o delete. Press the DELETE
button. Remove the decal for the exercise from the exercise insert. To add an exercise, attach a decal to the insert and
press the right or left arrow on the NEXT button until the indicator is ashing on the new exercise on the insert. Progrom
weight, set and repelition seltings as described above, Press the STORE bution. ' :

Because there are 40 spaces on the exercise insert, @ number of different workouts con be stored on the CUSTOM
SMART CARD ot the same fime. For éxample, your exercise progrom could include three different workouts—one for
Mondays, one for Wednesdays, and ene for Fridays. Or, you could create two different workouts using the spacés .
numbered 1 through 20 on the iosert, and a Iraining pariner could create two different workouts using the spaces num- -
bered 21 through 40, To do one of the workouts, first press the RUN PROGRAM button. Press the right or left orrow on
the NEXT button unlil the indicator is flashing on the first exercise of the workout that you wont fo do. Then, complete
the workout as deseribed obovs. The CUSTOM SMART CARD can be programmed in a voriely of ways to fit your indi- -
vidual needs. ' B

14



TURNING OFF THE POWER

To turn off the power, press the POWER button. Note: If no buttons on the computer are pressed for 30 minules, the

power will turn off autematically. The transformer should be unplugged from the 120-velt outlet durina periods of
nonuse.



EXERCISE GUIDE

SAFETY

The CROSS TRAINER e is a fool, ‘and learning o se it properly is essential for your safely'as well as the success sof .

your exerciss progrom, Read this Gwrer's manuol and the accomponying FITNESS JOURNAL carefully before o using S the
CROSS TRAINER e, Remember, the informalion i in this owner's manval and in the FITNESS JOURNAL s geneml in’s :;s!

nature. For more information about exercisa, consult your physician or obioin a reputable book about exerciss:

WARNING: Before beginning any exercise program, consult your physician. This is especially imoortant for bel;soﬁs
over the oge of 35 or persons with pre-existing health problems.

THE FOUR BASIC TYPES OF EXERCISE PROGRAMS

STRENGTH

In order lo increcse the size and sirength of your muscles, you must subject your muscles ts above-normal werkloads.;
You must olso progressively increass the infensily of your exerciss o thot your muscles will continue to odoptond > ™
grow. Each individual exercise can be tailored to the proper infensily level by changing the weight setting, or l']'\a nurn-'
ber of repelitions or sets completed. The proper weight setting and numbers of sets and repelitions for each exerciss -
depends upon the individual user. Each workout should include about & to 10 different exercises. Select exercises For -
every major muscle group, with emphosls on the oreas that you want fo develop the most. To give balance and variety
o your workouts, vary the exercises from workaut fo workout, WARNING: If you are under age 17, warlébﬁis should '

consist excluswely of tone exercises. Unsupervised workouls consisting exclusively of sirength exerc:ses ‘are ot rec-
ommended by exercise physiologists.

TONING

To tone your muscles, select moderate weight seltings and increase the number of repetitions in each set, Work your
muscles by complehng more repehhons rather than by using high welg]'lt seltings.

LOSING WEIGHT

To lose weight, select low weight selfings and increase the number of repefitions in each sel, Exercising on the steppér -
PREL TG q"":-_""‘"

will also help yoi to bum Calories and shed extra pounds.’c¢ = 2755 = 5
CROSS TRAINING -

In the pursuit of @ cornplete ond well-boldniced fithess program, many have found that cross rrcmlng is the answen; r. The

CROSS TRAINER & is ideal for cross training. By combining weight fraining with aerobic exercise, you can reshope ond
sirengthen your body, plus develop a sironger heart and lungs.

EXERCISE FORM

In order lo oblain the greatest benefits from exercising, it is esiential lo maintain propér form. Moln}olmng proper fon'n

meons moving through the full range of motion for each exercise, and moving only the éppropricte parls _gf i_'l-_ner_-_ 5

On poges 17 through 24 of this owriéc's manual, youwill find phologrophs showing the cairect form fof each exercise.

A descnphon of each exercise is also provided, o!ong with a list of the muscles affecied, Refer fo the muscle ‘chart in the

~ accompanying FITNESS JOURNAL 1o find the locations of the muscles. As'you exefcise, ‘the repelitions in each se!‘_&_:' 3%
- should be pérformied smoothly and without pausinig, The exerfion phasa of each repetition should last only obout half %

os long os the relirn phose. Rest for 1 minute ofter each set if you are doing @ tne exercise, and 3 minutes ofter sach

set if you are doing a strength exercise. Plan fo spend the first two weeks Jeaming the proper form for each exercise.

16



Refer lo adjustment 2

BUTTERFLY (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: pectoralis major and minor, deltoids

poge 8 of this owner's manual, Change the arms fo the but-.

‘tecfly mods. Sit on the seat and hold the pods on the arms as shown; your arms .

should be bent ot 90° angles. Keep your back straight. Press the arms foaether unfil -

‘the pads touch. Retirn to the starting position.

BENCH PRESS (30-250 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: peciorolis major ond minor, anterior delioids, friceps:

Refer lo adjustment 2 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Change the arms to the
press mode. Sit on the seat and hold the handles on the arms with an overhand grip.
Raise your elbows as shown. Keep your back siraight. Fully extend your orms. Relumn
fo the starting position.

- FRONT ARM RAISE (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: delloids, rhomboids

Refer to adjustment 4 on poge 9 of this owner's monual. Attach the sirop lo the low
pulley station. Stand with one hee! on the foot plots. Hold the sirap with an overhand

grip with your arm at your side. Keep your back straight. Raise the strap until your
hand is level with your shoulder as shown. Return 15 the starting position.

UPRIGHT ROW (15-125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: biceps, delloids. irapezivs

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar o the,
low pulley station, Stand with your feet on the foot plate, Hold the rower bar with an
overhand grip with your arms extended downward. Keep your back siraight Lift the .
rowerw hﬁr_unﬁl your hands are Jevel with your chest as shown. Retum to the skarfina - -

SHOULDER SHRUG (15-125 Lbs.)

-Muscles affecled: frapezius. rhomboids

‘ Refer lo odjustment 4 on'poge 9 of this owner's manual. Altoch the rower bar o the:

low pulley station. Stand with you? feet on the foot plate, Hold the rower bar with ‘an

-overhand grip with our arms exténded downwird, Kesp yotir back staight and <5

your arms at your sides. Shrug your shoulders up as for as possible. Return 1o the 3
starting position,

17



10.

high pulley station, Sit on the sect facing the CROSS TRAINER e. Extend your orms &

'Keisp your back siright. Keep our leg siraight erid rcve it backward 6 for o5 pos:
“sible. Return fo the siarling position:

LATERAL ARM RAISE (15=125 Lbs.) .
Muscles offected: delloids, trapezius

‘Refer to adjustmient 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual, Altach l'heﬁrg"'plsheﬁlbwa:
- pulley station, Stand with your side loward the CROSS TRAINER e with your feef on

the fost plate. Hold the strap with an overhand grip with your arm at your side. Keep |
your back straight. Raise the strap lo the side until your hand is level with, your shoulz:
der as shown. Relum Io the slarting position. ‘ T

SEATED ROW—CLOSE GRIP (15-125 Lbs.)y
Muscles offected: delioids, trapezius, biceps, brachioradiols, latissimus dorsi

Refer o adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner’s manual, Atiach the rower bor fo the
low pulley skation. Sit on the floor with your heels on the foot plate. Lean forwdrd
extend your arms and hold the rower bor with an overhand grip. Pull the rowér

wer bar.
.toward your stomach and lean back, keeping your elbows dlose fo your sides. Return’

fo the starfing position.

LAT PULL-DOWN—-CHEST (15=-125 Lbs.) 7

Muscles affected: lotissimus dorsi, Irapezius, pectoralis ma;or :

Refer to adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manval. Alfach the lat bar fo the %3

% o

.upward and hold the lat bar with an everhand grip. Keep your back ‘;l_fqigh'f. Pg!!; ﬂ'né
ot bar down uniil your hands are Jevel with your neck as shown, Return o the starf- 3

ing posifion.

LAT PULL-DOWN—BACK (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: lalissinius dorsi, Irpezivs

Refer to adjustmen 3 on poge 8 of this owner's manval. Attach the |dt_§§|:; to the ™
high' pulley stafion. Sit on the seat facing the CROSS TRAINER e, Extend yolr arms
upwaord and hold the lat bor with an overhand grip. Keep your bockzifésigh[gr{c!_,_
lean forward slightly. Pull the Jot bar down behind your head until your hands ofe

level with your neck. Return fo the slarfing posifion.
HIP.EXTENSlON_:(TS:'l 25:Lbs.)
Muécle& affected: gluteus maximus =% heladil

Refer o adjusiment 4 on poge 9 of this owher's manual. Attach the strap fo the low §
pulley stalion. Stand with one foot & the foot plote. Insert one leg into the sirop.

18



LEG EXTENSION (15=125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: quadriceps

Sit'on the seat and position your feet under the pods on the leg developer, Keep y your
béck stroight. Raise the leg developer until your legs are siraight. Retum to the siart-
ing posifion.

"HIP ABDUCTION (15=125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: abductor, gluteus mediu:

Refer to ad|uslmenl 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the strap fo the low
‘pulley station. Stand with your side loward the CROSS TRAINER e with oné foot & on.
the foot plate: Insert your outside leg into the strap. Keep your back sfrcugh! Keep *

your leg straight and move it to the side as far as possible. Return fo the startfing %
position,

'BICEPS CURL (152125 Lbs.)
- Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials =

Refer to adjusiment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rcwer bat fo the,
loW pulley station.Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the rower bar with &’
underhand grip with your arms éxtended downward.  Keep your back sfrcnght and -

your elbows close to your sides. Curl the rower bar un' toward your 'chest a3 shown.
Return fo the starting position.

TRICEPS EXTENSION (15=125 Lbs?)
Muicles affected: Iriceps, brachioradials .

.Refer to adjusiment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manual. Attach the r¢ rower bor lo the
- high'pulley’station.’Sit on the seot, hold the rowér bar above your hec:d and bend

-your elbows. Keep your back siraight ahd your elbows in. Slowly straighten your -
; arms ds shown Return fo the starting position

TRICEPS PRESS-DOWN (155125 Lbs.)
Muscles cffected: Iriceps, brachioradials .

Refer to adluslrneni 3on page 8 of this owner's manval. Alfach the rower bor 16 the
-high pu"ey skation, Stand with your feet on the foot plate. Hold the r rower bcr mm
.overhand grip wnth your. hands at chest level. Keep your back strclgh'fbnd yom;g. 2F
elbows closa fo your sides, Press the rower bor down uniil your arms are straight.S

Return fo ﬂ'ne starting position.

19



16. SINGLE LEG CURL (15-125 Lbs.)

:Muscles o 'a#eded: bahisfn'ﬁg,' gasirocnemius. AN e

Stond focing ﬂ'\e CROSS TRAINER e ond rest the back of one leg ogalnst f the lower 5225,

pad on the leg Jeveloper Raise the leg developer as for os possible by bending your 5\
leg as shown. Relur fo the starfing posifion.

: - AB CRUNCH (15=125 Lbs,)
Muscles offected: recus abdominus, upiper abdominals

Refer Jo ocl;ustmenl 3 on page 8 of ihls owner's manual, Alfach the sirap 1o e high
pul!ey station. Sit on the seatand hold the shrap. behmcl your head as shcwn ngp
your back skroight. Slowly bend forward ot the woist uniil your upper 7 bodyisata 155
457 angle, Relumn lo the slarfing pesition.

 BACK EXTENSION (15-125 Lbs.)
-Muscles gﬁgﬁeé:_éip exfensors .

. Refer Jo ocl;uslmen! 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the It bar o the low
pu"ey skation. Sit on the floor with your | heels.on lhe foot plate, Crosé your%nns and % %
"hold the lat bar against your chest as shown. Keep your back straight. ‘Bend back of ?’
the waist, Relum fo the starting posifion.

19.; WRIST. CURL (152125'Lbs.)
f-‘i_vsc’es offecied: brachioradials

. Refer Jo adjusiment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the fower barfo'the 2
Jow pulley station; Stond with your feet on the foot plate, Hold the rowerbor mth un%
- overhand grip. wslh  your arms extended downwaord. Keep your arms stalichary ‘ond ¢4
+ curl your hands up os far as possible: Retum lo the slorfing posifion,

,-.ETQE;;RAIS,E' (155125: l.bf.)
Muscfes OW: gasirocnémius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner’s manual. Attach the 75 bor ke i!g‘::
low pulley skation. Stand with your feet on vthe fool plate.” Hold the rower Swer bor with an yan |
-averhand gnp with your arms exiended downward. Keep your bock s!rmgh.!_hond; § '{;g
your arms’at your sides. Rise Up on your toes as for'as possible. Relurn fo the siarting -
poslhon

20



‘ward. Keep your back straight. Pull the rower bar toward veur stamiach. R‘fﬁrﬁhgg

SIDE BEND {15125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, bicéps, posterior deltoids

" Refer to adjusiment 4 on page 9 of this Gwner's manual. Attach the strép o the low s

* pulley statiof: Stand with your side fowaid the CROSS TRAINER e with dne foot o 31

the foot plate. Hold the strap with an overhaid grip With your arm at your side’ Keep'
your back straight. Bend toward the side as shown. Return 1o the starfina posifion. 8

LAT PULL-DOWN—CLOSE GRIP (152125 Lbs.
Muséles affected: latissimus dorsi, biceps, posterior deltoids |

‘Refer fo adjusiment 3 6n paige 8 of this cwher's marual. Aliach !he;fawér bar fo the’

high pulley station. Sit on the sea facing the CROSS TRAINER e, Extend ydur arms &
ipward and hold the rower bar with ar isderhand grip. Keep your béck siraight, £
Pull the rower bar down until your hands dre level with your neck. Return 1o the siarl:
ing position. )

SINGLE ARM CABLE FLY (15-125 Lb3.)

Muscles affected: latissimus dorsi, brceps,‘ﬁosrenor Hefbids

Refer 1o adjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner's rriéxhi:'fdl; Altach the sirap .l‘c_\:Jhe high"
pulley station. Stand with your side toward the CROSS TRAINER e with one foot on E
the foot plate. Extend one arm™upward &ind hold the sirap. Keep your back straight. s
Pull the strap down' until your hand is level with your waist. Return to the starting %
posifion.

BENT ROW-WIDE GRIP (152125 Lbs.)

Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials, deltoids; huﬁéé&s, lafissimus cforsl,%on;bgfig
Refer fo adjustiment 4 on page 9 of this owrier's maniial. Attach the "l;:':‘-t: _—‘ _
pulley station. Stand with your feet or the foot plateand bend forward as shown.2ag

Hold the lat ba it an overhand grip with your arfns extended downwerd, Keép S
your back straight. Pull the lat bar teward your stomach. Return fo the starfing posifion.

BENT ROW-CLOSE GRIP (151125 Lbs.)

Muscles offected: biceps, brachioradials, deltoids, trapezivs, latissimus dorsi %oﬁrdi
' | e EEs
Refer to adjusiment 4 on‘page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bar fo the
low pulley station. Stand with your feet on'the foot plate and bend forward a5 2a3 52
shown, Hold the fower bar with an overhand grip with your arms exienided dowr

the starting position.

21



Refer to adjt us!menl 4on poge 9 oF Ihls owner's mcnuof Attach the lat bar fo the Igw -

SINGLE ARM BENT ROW (15125 Lbs,)

Muscles affecled: blceps, brachioradials, deltoids, frcpez:us, lotissirus dors, rbombods
i al ;.. {a-, ‘-1»..3"
Refer o ud;ustmenl 4on paga 9 of thls owner's manuc! Attach the’ s!rdp lo the low -

pu“ey slofion. Stand wnh your feet on  the foot plc:!a and bend forward a5 shawn- 4 ¥

»,"

"Hold the sirap with an overhand grip v wﬂh your. am  extended downward. Keep your™
back straight. Pull the stvap foward your stomach. Retum to the starting position.

SEATED ROW~WIDE GRIP (1 5--1 25 Lbs. )
Muscles offected: delfo:ds, frapez:us, brceps bicehiorodi als, Iahss:mus dorsi ;

pul[ey station. Sit on the Roor with your heels on the foot plate. Lean foriard, ei?é"d_;.
your arms and hold the lat bar with an overhand g grip, Pull the lat bar foward your ¥
siomcch &nd lean back. Return fo the s}arhng position.

i br oAt o |

SINGLE ARM SEATED‘ ROW (15—125 L. )

T e

Musdles affected: blceps, bradnorad:afs de!fo:ds h'cpeznus lahssrmus dorg{ rhomboids .

TR 2T

< v LSRR

Refer }o ad|uslrnenl 4 on pcge 9 of ﬂus owner s munuol Attach the sirop fo thg Wk

||ey stafion. Sit'on the floor with's your } hee!s on, Ihe Foot plate. Lean forwcrd extend
‘one arm and hold the s!rop Pull the strcp Yoward your ¢ stomach ond lean bock kesp
‘ing your elbow close fo your slde Relum Io Ihe slcrhng position.

£a 7T

REVERSE BICEPS CURL (152125 Lbs.'
Musde.s affectsd: bicaps, brdichiorddials

Refer fo adluslmenl Lon page 9 of thls owner s rnanual Altach 3he rawer rbor 1o ﬂ'le':’
low pulley s?ahon “Stond with your heels on the oot plate. Hold the rower bar wuth
‘an overhand g gnp with ) your ‘arms exlended downword . Keep your, back sh’otght G 'd
Your elbows dose Yo your sides. Curl ﬂ'le rower bor p ‘toward your chest a5 shown,'
Return lo the starfing position.

%\‘%‘q 4

ISOLATION CURL {154125 Lb5Y)’

Musc’es aﬁei:'féo': ‘biéeﬁi: brochioradials

Refef Io “adju uslrnent Ydon ga s 9 of l!'us ov;ne?; ac-::uol Attach the st strap (5 Ihe oW e
Ipulley’s slahon ~ Siand with your "d.?.. loward the CROSS TRAINER o with one f na fool ¢ on aé
the %f‘plcﬂe Hold ih; sfra“\mih an:l_.lng_lerhand fip w;th your arm e>dended down-

ward. Pull the siap Up Unhl your hand is level w:th your chest, Retm fo the s siurhng 3
position,



BENT ISOLATION CURL (15~125 Lbs.)

. Muscles affected: biceps, brachioradials

_Refer fo adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner’s manual. Attach the sirap to the low =

pulley staion. Stand with your side foward the CROSS TRAINER e, placa one Fool on

‘the foot plafe ‘and bend forward os shown. Hold the strap with an underhand grip

with your elbow resting against your knes and your arm extended downward. Pul!
the sirap Up uniil your hand is level with your chest, Relurn fo the starting position.

REVERSE WRIST CURL (15—125 Lbs.)
Muscles affecied: brachioradials

Refer 1o adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the rower bor o the

low pulley station. Stand facing away from the CROSS TRAINER & with your heels on
"the fost plate. Hold the rower bar behind your back es shown. Keep your arms sto~ ~

Konary and curl your hands up os for os possible. Return to the starting position.

REVERSE TRICEPS PRESS-DOWN (15—125 Lbs,)
Muscles affected: triceps, brachioradials

Refer fo adjusiment 3 on page 8 of this owner's manucl. Attach the rc rower bar o the

high pu"ey station. Siond with your feet on the foct plate. Hold the rower bar vnlh
_ underhand grip with your hands at chesi‘ level. Keep your back slrutghl clncl your % {;‘

elbows closa foyour sides, Préss the rower bar down until your arms are straight. w
Refumn to the starfing position.

- SINGLE ARM TRICEPS PRESSDOWN (15—125,Lbs))

Muscles offected: iriceps, brachioradials

Refer fo odjustment 3 on page 8 of this owner’s manuol. Attach the'Sirap 1o the high &
pulley stotion. Stond with your feet on ﬂ'»e foot plate. Hold the strap withan oved'nand

J—F.g

grip wnﬂ'l your hand of chest level. Keep your back strclghl and your elbow close fo g

Your s slcle Press the sirop down until your arm is siraight as shown. Return fo the ai
'slurhng poslhon

REVERSE UPRIGHT ROW (15~125 Lbs.)
Muscles affecied: biceps, delloids, trapezius

Refer to adjustment 4 on page 9 of this owner’s manual. Attoch the rower bor fo.the .
low pulley stotion. Stond  focing away from the CROSS TRAINER e With your. l'\eels on

_thé foot plate. Hold the r: rower bar behind your bcck with your orms eadended down=s

A¥T e

warcl Ll& the rower. bdr up os For as posslbla Re!um io the starting poslhon’ﬁ-"l_‘%

19
L



P.

R. .

BENT LATERAL ARM RAISE (154125 Lbs.)
 Muscles affected: deltoids, frapezius--

Refer to adjustment 4 on pogo 9 of this Gwher's inddol. Attach the strap 16 the low ™
*pulley stalion. Stdnd with your side foward the CROSS TRAINER e, placé oné fost on
the foot plate and bend forward &3 shown. Hold the sirap with an overhand grig' ** .

" with your arm at your side, Keepyour back straight. Raise the strap 16 the side until -
your hand is level with your shoulder. Return to the starfing position.

'DEAD LIFT (15-125 Lbs.)

"Muscles affected: quadriceps

_Refer to adjusiment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the lat bar to the fow
‘pulley station. Stand with your feet on the foot platé and bend your !cpe‘es as shown.

Hold the lat bar with 6n overhand grip. Keep your head Up"dnd your orms nd back
straigh. Lift the lat bar by straightening your legs. Refumn i’ the starting position.*

HIP ADDUCTION (15-125 Lbs.)

- Muscles affected: addviior? gfufeus hug™ =12 2

Refer o adjustment 4 on paga 9 of this swnér's manuial, Attach the sirp 10 the low
pulley station. Stand with your side Iowurd the ¢ CR'O§S TBAINER g@_ﬂ\ one s foot on
“the foot plate. Insert your inside leg’ into 'the strt:fiSr Keep- yoar back slrcngh} Kee'p‘;::
your leg straight and move it fo the sida a5 far as possible; Reforn 1o the siarfing

7p05|_t!on

FRONT KICK (15-125 Lbs.)
Muscles affected: hio Hexors. sorforius

Refer lo adjusiment 4 on page 9 of this owner's manual. Attach the'strap o the low
pulley station. Stand facing away from the CROSS TRAINER e with one heel on the
oot plate. Insert one leg into the strap. Keep your. leg sh‘cughl and move it away from
the CROSS TRAINER e as far as potsible: Retirm to the Starfing posilion, .

STF PE-EIR
_{r]ujs/cﬁs‘Affea‘;d quaJn'ceps, hip extensors’

(Noie Do not include this exercisa in workouts created with the PERSONAL TRAINER
computer. When the ST EPPER is Used, ﬂ"\e Stepper | conso]e will prcmde Feedbock) b
Refer 1o odlushnent 1 on page 8 of lh:s ownér's fariugl, Hold the” steppet handle and
begini stepping, olternately pressing the Jeft ancl right pedals down'with & soéth; <)

continuous mohon—u conhnuous mohon must be mainicined or both pédals will sink

e —

1
-9



TROUBLE-SHOOTING AND MAINTENANCE

Insped and fighten all parts each time you use the CROSS TRAINER e, Replace any worn parts immedigtely. ¢ Oulszde g
surfaces of the CROSS TRAINER e can be cleaned using a damp cloth and mild detergenl Keep all hqunds away f From ¥
the stepper console and the PERSONAL TRAINER computer. Most CROSS TRAINER & problerns can be solvgc_!ﬁb follow-
ing the steps below. Find the opplicable symptom and follow the step(s) listed. If Further assistance is needed call‘”c‘IJ;é
- Customer Service Department foll-free ot 1 -800-999-3756, Monday through Friday, & a.m. unti 6 p.m. Mouniain s

Time {excluding hohdays)

1. SYMPTOM: THE PERSONAL TRAINER COMPUTER DISPLAYS AN ERROR CODE ("EEE")

_a. While ﬁ'bewelghl selting is changing, the molor w;l[ be heord anc! the SETS and REPS dlsplays will show a rapidly 72
"~ rokdfing indicator, To prevent darnc:ge to the weight system, do not put cny pressure on the leg deve’oper, ams
or cables while the weight selfing is changing. If the lat bar or rower bar is attached 1o the high pulley station, re?t it

- in the rack near the hlgi pulley station.- Wait for the sound of the molor to stop before you continue, If the comput-"*

. er senses pressure on the weight system while the weight setting is changing, the WEIGHT display Will show din g&‘
. error code ("EEE") for two seconds, and the welghl sefting will stop changing. The WEIGHT dtsploy will ihen show s

Eag%h_

the current weight setting. Make sure that there is no pressure on the leg developer; arms or cables. Press Ihe”#:%%,é .

increase or decrease bution beneath the WEIGHT display 1o change the weight seffing as deslred B

" 2, SYMPTOM: THE MAIN CABLE DOES NOT MOVE SMOOTHI.Y OR THERE IS SLACK IN THE MAIN CABI.E

-

- DALY O0A E :
a. Inspect the routing of the cables and make Sire that ihey arein the gro:va in all of the puﬂeys If _they are no?
correct the problem. If the cables are not properly routed, they will be dqmaged when used. 5

b. If there is slack in the Main Cable {51}, locate the s
Ad]uslmeni Brackei (53} féar the bottom of the R R
right side shield. Hold the‘end of the Weight Cable T _ M B
(52) firmly ‘and slide the Adjustment Bracket For- L
ther onto the Welghl Cable, Tighten the 5/16" Nut
(82) against the Adjustment Bracket. Test the Main
Cable. If the motor stalls or hesitates, loosen the . - :
5/16" Nut slightly. If the 5/16" Nut is fightened as . i | - % T * '
far as possible and there is still slack, the Main -
Cable should be replaced. Ses ORDERING v~
REPLACEMENT PARTS on the back cover of this
owner's mcnucl

Ces e

3. SYMPTOM: THE smpsa consms DOES NOT o B
FUNCTION PROPERLY " T

a. As you step, move the stepper pedals vertically ot

least 8 inches. If your steps are foo shallow, the
_movement of the stepper pedals will not be deted- .
ed. If the stepper console still does not function = = 2| 2~ o
properly, the Reed Switch (99) can be adjusted by
sliding it up o' down slightly in the mounting <
sleeve. Repeat uniil the stepper console dtsploys i
correct feedback. If necessary, the 3/4” Screw = %2~
{119) attaching the Reed Swilch Bracket (1 20) can %€

-be loosened and lhe position of the Brad(el can be =
adjusted.

25




b. I the LCD display becomes dim, the 1.5-volt watch - [- 07
balteries in the Stepper Console (88} should be ™ o1 RS
replaced. Using a short phillips screwdriver, o

remove the two'screws offaching tha back of the x| . 728x
Stepper Console. Using the screwdriver, carefully
push the two batteries out of the bettery clips; be
coreful fo’ ‘note which wizy the baflenies o are Iumed
nsért iwo riew 1.5-volt waich batteries inio the ™
battery clips. Reattach the back of the Stepper
Console.

l( i‘i)

4. SYMPTOM: THE POWER DOES NOT TURN ON
" a. Make sure that the transformer is ﬁ:llyplugged inlo the jack on the CROSS TRAINER e, and into a 120-volt outlet.

5. SYMPTOM: THERE 1S A CLICKING SOQUND WHEN THE ARMS ARE USED.

a. T'ghlen the lnc!:culecl 3/ 8" Ny|ock Nut [8) further ..
on}o the 3/8" x{3 1/2" Boh [42) on eochAﬁ?\ = P
(15, 16), onkil the ¢ Swivel Brackets {14) do not dide
back and forth on the Bolts. Be careful not fo over-

. fighten the Nylock Nuts; the Swivel Brackets must
be able to swivel easily.




ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS

Each CROSS TRAINER e has ifs own MODEL NUMBER. A!wuys mention this MODEL NUMBER when requesting service
or repc:lr paris for your CROSS TRAINER e.

Al parls listed herein can be ordered through StAKS, KUEBUCK AND CO. SERVICE CENTERS and most SEARS
RETA!L STORES. If parts you need dre not stocked locally, vour order will be transmitied o a SEARS PARTS DISTRIBU-
TION CENTER for handling.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

1. The MODEL NUMBER of the product [831.159342).

2. The NAME of the product {PROFORM?® CROSS TRAINER e).

3. Thé PART NUMBER of the parls] from the PART LIST/EXPLODED DRAWING cecombanying this owner's manuol.
4, The DESCRIP'I IOMN ot the partis} trom the PARI LISE/EXPLODED DRAWING accompanying this owner’s manual,
Your SEARS merchandise has added value when you consider that SEARS has service units nafionwide, staffed with
SEARS frained lechnlcmns spemﬁcally rained on SEARS products, having the parts, tools and equipmed o ensire that
we meet our pledge fo you: "We service what we sell*

Should you ever need repair service or parls, coll foll-free:

For réoair service: 1-800-4-REPAIR [1-800-473-7247)

For repair parts: 1-800-FON-PART [1-800-366-7278)

FULL 90 DAY WARRANTY

For 90 days from the date of purchase, when proper assembly and maintenance procedures defailed in the
owner's manual are followed, SEARS will, free of chorge, repair or replace and instoll @ replocemeni part for’
any defective part, when the PROFORM® CROSS TRAINER e is used in a normal manner.

This warranty does not opply when the CROSS TRAINER e is used for commerciol or rentol purposes.

SERVICE IS AVAILABLE SIMPLY BY CONTACTING YOUR NEAREST SEARS SERVICE CENTER/DEPARTMENT IN
THE UNITED STATES

‘Thls worruniy gwes you speclﬁc legcl nghls you may also have other nghts whn:h vary irom sicle fo siote.

SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO DEPT. 817WA,
3333 BEVERLY ROAD, HOFFMAN ESTATES, IL 60179

" _ro .,

R n.-“A..u e

Part No. 119804 R694A Printed in USA

CROSS'}*,TRAlNERQ



